## **RESOLUTION NO. R 016 20**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENTS FOR CARES ACT CDBG-CV FUNDING

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2020, the President of the United States signed into law the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (the "CARES Act"); and

WHEREAS, the CARES Act makes available funding through the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development's ("HUD") Community Development Block Grant Program ("CDBG-CV") to HUD-funded jurisdictions to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the spread of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, Sussex County received CDBG-CV funding from the Delaware State Housing Authority ("DSHA"); and

WHEREAS, Sussex County advertised CDBG-CV funding to eligible units of local government and non-profit agencies for application, awarding funding to eight (8) qualifying organizations;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL:

- 1. That the form and substance of a certain Intergovernmental Agreement ("Agreement") between Sussex County Governmental ("County") and the DSHA, for administration of CARES Act CDBG-CV Funding, as set forth in the form of the Agreement is hereby approved.
- 2. That the form and substance of a certain Sub-Recipient Agreement ("Sub-Recipient Agreement") between the County and the following organizations for distribution of CARES Act CDBG-CV Funding, as set forth in the form of the Sub-Recipient Agreement is hereby approved:
  - a. La Red Health Center
  - b. Community Legal Aid Society, Inc.
  - c. Community Resource Center
  - d. Jesus Love Evangelist Association
  - e. La Esperanza, Inc.
  - f. Boys & Girls Club of DE
  - g. Love, Inc. of Mid-Delmarva/Code Purple Sussex County

h. Harry K Foundation

3. That the Sussex County Council President and Clerk of Council are hereby

respectively authorized and directed for and on behalf of the County to execute,

attest, and seal the Agreement and Sub-Recipient Agreements.

4. That the proper officials, agents, and employees of the County are hereby

authorized and directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary

or appropriate to perform all obligations and commitments of the County in

accordance with the provisions of the Agreement and Sub-Recipient Agreements.

5. The Resolutions shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

approval in the manner provided by law.

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF RESOLUTION NO. R 016 20 ADOPTED BY THE SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL ON THE 17TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2020.

ROBIN A. GRIFFITH CLERK OF THE COUNCIL